

**SECTION-IV**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
**CIVIL APPEAL NO 464 OF 2009**

State of Haryana & Anr. Etc. Etc.

...Appellants

Versus

N.K. Garg Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Counsel for the sole Respondent has expired. Notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 02.07.2016 by Speed Post at both the addresses i.e. official as well as residential address. As per the tracking report, it is shown that the notice could not be served at the official address with the remarks "*insufficient address*" but notice which was issued at the residential address remarks in the tracking report "*Item delivered on 11.07.2016*". Hence, service is complete but no one has entered appearance, so far.

Counsel for the Appellants has not filed Statement of Case till date despite this Registry's notice dated 17.12.2009. No application is pending in this appeal.

The Appeal above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate  
Library-2, SCI,  
New Delhi.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**